

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

** PUBLIC AGENDA RESULTS**

February 28, 2017

Vote

Roll Call
M. Scott Thomas, Chairman
Kymberlee Curry Smith
Sean S. Hall
Patricia Hollarn
J. Alex Kelly
Joni Alexis Poitier
Barbra A. Stern
Ed Tellechea, Commission's Counsel

Approval of November 16, 2016 Meeting Minutes
Approved
7-0

Case Name & No.		Vote
Norman Wilson FEC 15-437	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
Arthur A. Sosa FEC 15-465	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
Arthur A. Sosa FEC 16-323	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
Gib A. Coerper FEC 16-106	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
Robert W. Wilford FEC 16-107	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
Ivette Gonzalez Petkovich FEC 16-145	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
Perry E. Thurston Jr. FEC 16-165	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
David Anthony Kearns FEC 16-194	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
David Anthony Kearns FEC 16-255	Approved Consent Order.	7-0

Case Name & No.		Vote
David M. Singer FEC 16-195	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
Henry Lim FEC 16-197	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
Melanie Nipper FEC 16-234	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
Jacqueline Moore FEC 16-236	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
Charles Van Zant Sr. FEC 16-259	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
Katherine Van Zant FEC 16-260	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
John Hill FEC 16-266	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
The American People Committee FEC 16-274	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
Antonio Javier Diaz FEC 16-324	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
Antonio Javier Diaz FEC 16-334	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
Keeping Bonita Beautiful FEC 16-328	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
Drivers Ready to Improve, Vote and Empower (DRIVE) FEC 16-335	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
Willie J. Kimmons FEC 16-339	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
Ronald Williams FEC 16-378	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
Grace Ruud- Papadopoulos FEC 16-381	Approved Consent Order.	7-0

Case Name & No.		Vote
Eric Ronald Jones FEC 16-397	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
George L. Rosario FEC 16-441	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
Malcom Thompson FEC 16-482	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
Seminole Uni-Serv Political Action Committee FEC 16-484	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
Rick Levine FEC 16-485	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
Pinellas County Chiropractic Society Political Action Committee FEC 16-491	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
League of Voters, Extraordinaire FEC 16-496	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
Palm Beach County Classroom Teachers' Association Political Committee FEC 16-505	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
Florida Public Health Fund FEC 16-516	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
Anthony Joseph Cetrangelo Jr. FEC 16-519	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
Yomtov Vivi Assidon FEC 16-527	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
Brian K. Lavier FEC 16-565	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
Christopher Flint FEC 16-572	Approved Consent Order.	7-0

Case Name & No.		Vote
Cynthia Ellenburg FEC 16-591	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
Elise Dennison FEC 16-688	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
Norman Atherton FEC 16-613	Motion to withdraw complaint granted.	7-0
Brenda Longshore FEC 16-172	Motion to find no probable cause on violating Section 106.15(3), Florida Statutes.	7-0
Citizens for Fair Employment Opportunities FEC 14-288	Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-4], Florida Statutes, but to dismiss under Section 106.25(4)(j), Florida Statutes.	7-0
Kimberly Daniels FEC 15-239	Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.1405 [Count 1]; 106.19(1)(c) [Count 3]; and 106.19(1)(d) [Count 2], Florida Statutes.	7-0
Confidential Case # 1	Results confidential.	n/a
Daniel Diaz FEC 15-336	Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.141(1) [Count 1] and 106.19(1)(c) [Count 2], Florida Statutes.	7-0
Joelle Franck FEC 15-359	Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c) [Counts 1 and 2], and no probable cause on violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1., Florida Statutes.	7-0
Confidential Case # 2	Results confidential.	n/a
Christopher Koblentz, Treasurer of Florida State UAW Political Action Committee FEC 16-081	Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1. [Count 1], Florida Statutes.	7-0
Stephen Cody FEC 16-113	Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(1) [Counts 1-8], Florida Statutes.	7-0
Dwight Bullard FEC 16-123	Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.19(1)(a) [Counts 1-2]; 106.07(2)(b)1. [Counts 3-15]; and no probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes.	7-0
Kyle Gibson FEC 16-157	Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(2)(b)1. [Counts 1-2], Florida Statutes.	7-0

Case Name & No.		Vote
Marquise D. McMiller FEC 16-179	Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 1], and no probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, but to dismiss under Section 106.25(4)(j), Florida Statutes.	7-0
Ryan Lee Fleming FEC 16-190	Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 1], and no probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes.	7-0
Randy Foster FEC 16-205	Motion to find no probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 1], Florida Statutes.	5-2
Darren Reshaud Gardner FEC 16-322	Motion to find no probable cause; failed for lack of second. Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c) [Count 1], Florida Statutes. Commissioner Poitier recused.	n/a 4-2
Deede Weithorn FEC 16-327	Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-3], Florida Statutes.	5-2
Justice In Law Enforcement FEC 16-332	Motion to find probable cause on Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-4], Florida Statutes.	5-2
Confidential Case # 3	Results confidential.	n/a
Legalize Right Now Committee FEC 16-502	Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-5], Florida Statutes.	5-2
David Wieder FEC 15-430	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
Stacey Werling FEC 16-029	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
Stacey Werling FEC 16-152	Approved Consent Order.	7-0
Lanell Williams Yulee FEC 16-282	Motion to reconsider and vacate final order granted.	7-0
Juan Santana FEC 14-172	Motion to reconsider case and to final order correcting counts granted.	7-0
Nicole Marie Santiago FEC 15-029	Motion to dismiss granted.	7-0
Citizens First FEC 16-707	Motion to vacate default final order and motion to dismiss case granted.	7-0

Case Name & No.		Vote
Citizens First FEC 16-708	Motion to vacate default final order and motion to dismiss case granted.	7-0
Gaylord A. Wood Jr. FEC 16-357	Motion to appear by telephone denied. Motions to enter order finding that Petitioner made a <i>prima facie</i> showing of entitlement to costs and attorney's fees, and referring matter to Division of Administrative Hearings (DOAH) for formal hearing, granted.	7-0 7-0
Linda Yates FEC 16-362	Motion to enter order finding that Petitioner made a <i>prima facie</i> showing of entitlement to costs and attorney's fees granted. Motion to enter order referring matter to Division of Administrative Hearings (DOAH) for formal hearing granted.	7-0 7-0
Jay Wheeler FEC 14-480	Motion to review additional materials granted. Motion to deny request for formal hearing without leave to amend. Motion to find a violation on 1 count of violating Section 106.07(5) [Count 1]; 13 counts of violating Section 106.1405 [Counts 2-14]; 3 counts of violating Section 106.143(3); [Counts 15-17]; 1 count of violating Section 106.19(1)(c) [Count 18]; and 13 counts of violating Section 106.19(1)(d) [Counts 19-31], Florida Statutes, and to impose a \$1,000 fine for each count for a total fine of \$31,000.	7-0 6-1 6-1
Reggie Fullwood FEC 15-279	Motion to find a violation on 5 counts of violating Section 106.19(1)(b) [Counts 1-5]; 11 counts of Section 106.19(1)(c) [Counts 6-16]; and 1 count of Section 106.07(2)(b)1. [Count 17], Florida Statutes, and to impose a \$1,000 fine for each count for a total fine of \$17,000. Commissioner Poitier recused.	6-0
Dwight Bullard FEC 15-415	Motion to find a violation on 1 count of violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1. [Count 1], Florida Statutes, and to impose a \$1,000 fine.	7-0
Tiffany Shavonne Dziekhan FEC 16-031	Motion to find a violation on 1 count of violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 1], Florida Statutes, and to impose a zero dollar fine.	4-3
Ryan Lee Fleming FEC 16-069	Motion to find a violation on 1 count of violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 1], Florida Statutes, and to impose a \$1,000 fine.	6-1
Ryan Lee Fleming FEC 16-155	Motion to find a violation on 1 count of violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 1], Florida Statutes, and to impose a \$1,000 fine.	6-1
Sara Shaw FEC 16-071	Motion to find no violation on 2 counts of violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-2], Florida Statutes.	7-0

Case Name & No.		Vote
Ronson Hale Biedrzycki FEC 16-191	Motion to approve consent order.	7-0
Ed Kelley FEC 16-243	Motion to approve consent order.	7-0
Christopher Cooley FEC 16-300	Motion to accept additional information as public interest served. Motion to approve consent order.	7-0 7-0
Michael Stewart FEC 16-353	Motion to approve consent order.	7-0
Lanell Williams Yulee FEC 16-282	Motion to find unusual circumstances. Fine waived.	7-0
Lanell Williams Yulee FEC 16-466	Motion to find unusual circumstances. Fine waived.	7-0
Fidelity National Financial Inc. FEC 16-295	Motion to find unusual circumstances. Fine waived. Commissioner Thomas recused.	5-1
Hernando Classroom Teachers Association Advocacy Fund FEC 16-296	Case not heard.	n/a
Clay Education PAC FEC 16-308	Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine waived. Motion to find report was timely filed. Failed for lack of a second. Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld.	3-4 n/a 4-3
Liberty Dog PAC FEC 16-445	Motion to find unusual circumstances. Fine waived.	6-1
Leadership NOW FEC 16-446	Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld.	4-3
Leadership NOW FEC 16-489	Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld. Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine waived. Failed for a lack of second. Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine reduced to \$500.	3-4 n/a 4-3
United Faculty of Miami-Dade College PC FEC 16-447	Case not heard.	n/a
Firefighter FACT PAC FEC 16-448	Case not heard.	n/a

Case Name & No.		Vote
Black Republican Caucus of Florida FEC 16-449	Case not heard.	n/a
Black Republican Caucus of Florida FEC 16-450	Case not heard.	n/a
Prosperity for ALL Political Committee FEC 16-451	Case not heard.	n/a
D. Robert Wilson FEC 16-452	Case not heard.	n/a
Florida HIV AIDS PAC FEC 16-453	Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld.	5-2
Southwest Florida Professional Firefighters & Paramedics PC FEC 16-457	Case not heard.	n/a
Underground Utility Contractors of Florida Political Action Committee FEC 16-458	Case not heard.	n/a
Howard O. McGillin Jr. FEC 16-464	Case not heard.	n/a
Dan Horton FEC 16-465	Case not heard.	n/a
Florida Nurses PAC FEC 16-467	Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld.	6-1
Steven A. Rojas Tallon FEC 16-468	Case not heard.	n/a
Aramis Ayala FEC 16-487	Case not heard.	n/a
Phillip J. Brutus FEC 16-664	Case not heard.	n/a
Phillip J. Brutus FEC 16-665	Case not heard.	n/a

Case Name & No.		Vote
Armand Izzo FEC 16-666	Case not heard.	n/a
First Coast Conservatives FEC 16-667	Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine waived.	4-3
Business Political Action Committee of Palm Beach County FEC 16-668	Case not heard.	n/a
Florida Ground Water Association FEC 16-669	Case not heard.	n/a
Building Brighter Days PC FEC 16-671	Case not heard.	n/a
Building Brighter Days PC FEC 16-866	Case not heard.	n/a
New Leadership Network FEC 16-674	Case not heard.	n/a
The Latino Vote of South Florida in Broward County FEC 16-675	Case not heard.	n/a
The Latino Vote of South Florida in Broward County FEC 16-678	Case not heard.	n/a
Citizens First FEC 16-676	Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld. Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine waived.	3-4 5-2
Citizens First FEC 16-677	Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld. Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine reduced to \$6,325.	3-4 5-2
Matt Shirk FEC 16-679	Case not heard.	n/a

Case Name & No.		Vote
Matt Shirk FEC 16-868	Case not heard.	n/a
J.R. Gaillot FEC 16-681	Case not heard.	n/a
Victor Dotres FEC 16-683	Case not heard.	n/a
Laborers 517 Political League FEC 16-684	Case not heard.	n/a
Gray Robinson PA Florida Political Action Committee FEC 16-685	Case not heard.	n/a
Michael Hazellief FEC 16-734	Case not heard.	n/a
Florida ACRE FEC 16-768	Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld. Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine waived.	3-4 6-1
Friendly Values USA FEC 16-851	Case not heard.	n/a
Florian Labor Association of Municipal Employees Political Committee FEC 16-861	Case not heard.	n/a
ABC Merit Shop PC FEC 16-862	Motion to find unusual circumstances. Fine waived.	7-0
ABC PAC FEC 16-865	Motion to find unusual circumstances. Fine waived.	7-0
Central Florida Dental Political Action Committee FEC 17-013	Case not heard.	n/a